Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



# **BOC AVIATION LIMITED**

中銀航空租賃有限公司\*

(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore with limited liability)

(stock code: 2588)

## **OVERSEAS REGULATORY ANNOUNCEMENT**

This announcement is issued pursuant to Rule 13.10B of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

Please refer to the attached announcement which has been published by BOC Aviation Limited (the "Company") on the website of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited on 1 June 2016.

By Order of the Board
BOC Aviation Limited
Chen Siqing
Chairman

Hong Kong, 1 June 2016

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises Mr. Chen Siqing as Chairman and Non-executive Director, Mr. Robert James Martin and Mr. Wang Genshan as Executive Directors, Mr. Li Mang, Mr. Zhuo Chengwen and Ms. Zhu Lin as Non-executive Directors and Mr. Fu Shula, Mr. Antony Nigel Tyler and Mr. Dai Deming as Independent Non-executive Directors.

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purpose only



This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for any securities nor is it calculated to invite any such offer or invitation. In particular, this announcement does not constitute and is not an offer to sell or an invitation or a solicitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for any securities in Hong Kong, the United States of America or elsewhere. Securities may not be offered or sold in the United States of America absent registration or an exemption from registration under the U.S. Securities Act. The securities described herein have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act. There will be no public offering of securities in the United States of America or Singapore.

Not for release, publication or distribution, in whole or in part, in, into or from the United States of America or any jurisdiction where to do so would constitute a violation of the relevant laws or regulations of such jurisdiction.

### **ANNOUNCEMENT**

#### LISTING AND COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN THE SHARES OF BOC AVIATION

Singapore, 1 June 2016 – Reference is made to the announcement made by BOC Aviation Limited ("BOC Aviation" or the "Company") on 4 March 2016, 25 April 2016, 12 May 2016, 19 May 2016 and 25 May 2016 in relation to the Proposed Listing (the "Announcements"). Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms in this announcement have the same respective meanings given to them in the Announcements.

#### LISTING AND COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN THE SHARES OF BOC AVIATION

The Board is pleased to announce that the Stock Exchange has granted the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Shares on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

Following completion of the Global Offering, (i) listing of the Shares on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange took place on 1 June 2016 and (ii) dealings in the Shares on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange commenced at 9:00 a.m. on 1 June 2016. As such, the Proposed Listing has completed. The Shares are traded in board lots of 100 Shares each and the stock code of the Company is 2588.

As at the date of this announcement, BOC holds indirectly a total of 485,807,334 Shares, representing approximately 70.0% of the total issued share capital of the Company.